HOUSE COMMITTEE AMENDMENTS

2023 Regular Session

Amendments proposed by House Committee on Judiciary to Original House Bill No. 588 by Representative Gaines

1 AMENDMENT NO. 1

- On page 1, line 5, after "authorize" and before "for" delete "remedies" and insert "parole
 eligibility"
- 4 AMENDMENT NO. 2
- 5 On page 1, at the end of line 11, insert "<u>on parole</u>"
- 6 AMENDMENT NO. 3
- 7 On page 1, line 12, after "<u>Committee</u>" and before "<u>for</u>" insert "<u>on Parole</u>"
- 8 AMENDMENT NO. 4

9 On page 2, line 16, after "<u>purposes</u>," and before "<u>special</u>" delete "<u>two of the three</u>" and insert 10 "four of the five"

- 10 <u>four of the five</u>
- 11 AMENDMENT NO. 5
- 12 On page 3, line 18, after "whom" and before "was" delete "a remedy" and insert "parole"
- 13 AMENDMENT NO. 6
- 14 On page 4, delete lines 10 through 22 in their entirety and insert the following:
- 15 "(b) The petitioner shall use a uniform application for special consideration developed and approved by the special committee. The application shall be signed 16 by the petitioner and accompanied by a certified copy of the entirety of the record 17 of the proceedings relative to the petitioner's direct appeal of the conviction on which 18 19 the petitioner's application is based and petitioner's affidavit that the allegations contained in the application are true and accurate to the best of petitioner's 20 21 information and belief. If no direct appeal has been taken, the application shall be accompanied by a certified copy of the trial court record." 22
- 23 <u>AMENDMENT NO. 7</u>
- 24 On page 4, at the beginning of line 23, change "(e)" to "(c)"
- 25 AMENDMENT NO. 8
- 26 On page 4, line 26, after "<u>that</u>" and before "<u>he</u>" delete "<u>the</u>"
- 27 <u>AMENDMENT NO. 9</u>
- On page 5, at the beginning of line 3, change " (\underline{f}) " to " (\underline{d}) "
- 29 AMENDMENT NO. 10
- 30 On page 6, line 19, after "<u>deny</u>" and before "<u>without</u>" delete "<u>a remedy</u>" and insert "<u>parole</u>"

- 1 AMENDMENT NO. 11
- 2 On page 7, line 4, after "<u>affirmative vote of</u>" and before "<u>of the three members</u>" change 3 "<u>two</u>" to "<u>three</u>"
- 4 AMENDMENT NO. 12
- 5 On page 7, line 16, after "<u>special</u>" and before "<u>consideration</u>" insert "<u>parole</u>"
- 6 AMENDMENT NO. 13
- 7 On page 7, line 22, after "<u>special</u>" and before "<u>consideration</u>" insert "<u>parole</u>"
- 8 AMENDMENT NO. 14
- 9 On page 7, line 24, after "<u>of</u>" and before "<u>pursuant</u>" delete "<u>a remedy</u>" and insert "<u>parole</u>"
- 10 <u>AMENDMENT NO. 15</u>
- 11 On page 7, at the beginning of line 26, change "(5)(a)" to "(5)"
- 12 AMENDMENT NO. 16
- 13 On page 8, delete lines 1 through 6 in their entirety.